Any non-compliance or delays in GST Return Filings may expose us to penalties from the regulators. 

As a Company, we are required to file GST returns with the respective authorities. However, there are certain 

inadvertent delays in filling of GST returns in the past for which the Company have paid the penalties amounting 

to Rs. 29,220/- (Twenty-nine thousand two hundred and twenty only) for the FY 2024, 2022, 2021, 2020, 2019 

and 2018 respectively and taken the steps to improve the internal system for payment of GST to mitigate the 

technical difficulties. However, we cannot assure that we will not be subject to any legal proceeding or regulatory

[...]

Any non-compliance or delays in EPF Return Filings may expose us to penalties from the regulators.  

As a Company, we are required to file EPF returns with the respective authorities. However, there are certain 

inadvertent delays in filling of EPF returns in the past for which the Company has received penalties amounting 

to Rs. 1,46,172/- (One lakh forty-six thousand one hundred seventy-two only) for the FY 2024, 2023, 2022, 2021, 

2020, 2019, 2018 and 2017 respectively and taken the steps to improve the internal system for payment of EPF to 

mitigate the technical difficulties. However, we cannot assure that we will not be subject to any legal proceeding